Revision: 395

Gallup Omnibus Data 1960, omnibus nr. 44-45
DDA-454

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 6044 DDA STUDY NUMBER
V2 6044 YEAR

Vv 44 BUS NUMBER

V4 6044 DOCUMENT NUMBER

V5 6044 SEQUENCE NUMBER

V6 6044 RESPONDENT ID

V7 6044 WEIGHT VARIABLE

V8 6044 WEEK NUMBER

V9 6044 SEX

V10 6044 AGE

V11 6044 MARITAL STATUS

V12 6044 PATION

V13 6044 WIFES OCCUPATION
V14 6044 SUPPORTERS INCOME
V15 6044 SOCIAL GROUP

\A 44 URBANIZATION

V17 6044 POLITICAL POSITION
V18 6044 FAM. COMPOSITION 1
V19 6044 FAM. COMPOSITION 2
V20 6044 FAM. COMPOSITION 3
V21 6044 FAM. MPQOSITION 4
V22 6044 FAM. COMPOSITION 5
V23 6044 FAM. COMPOSITION 6
V24 6044 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
V2 44 CAR

V26 6044 VOTING AGE

V27 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 1
V28 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 2
V29 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 3
Vv 44 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 4
V31 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 5
V32 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 6
V33 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 7
V34 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE
V35 6044 DKS PART IN NATO
V36 6044 CAR THEFTS PENALTY
V37 6044 TV ABOUT CAR THEFTS

Variabler

e V1 6044 DDA STUDY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 642
Manglende 0
Minimum 454

Maximum 454



Gennemsnit 454
Median 454
Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 6044 YEAR

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 642
Manglende 0
Minimum 1960
Maximum 1960
Gennemsnit 1960
Median 1960

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 6044 BUS NUMBER

o Bus number.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

37 37 239 44 omnibus
no. 44

63 63 403 45 omnibus
no. 45

100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V4 6044 DOCUMENT NUMBER
The variable has the value 01 in every case. 00001540

o Document number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
| ]

Gyldige 642
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1
Gennemsnit 1
Median 1
Standardafvigelse 0

e V5 6044 SEQUENCE NUMBER

The variable consists of the serial numbers of the respond00001570 ents, within the individual omnibuses, in the
original data 00001580 file. 00001590

o Sequence number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 642
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 491
Gennemsnit 229
Median 228

Standardafvigelse 135

e V6 6044 RESPONDENT ID

The identification number was constructed in the DDA 00001620 due to a missing identification of the respondents.
00001630

o Respondent identification number.



= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 642
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 403
Gennemsnit 171
Median 161

Standardafvigelse 109

e V7 6044 WEIGHT VARIABLE
This variable was generated by the DDA. Its value indicates 00001660 the number of times a given case occurred in
the original 00001670 card weighted data file. The duplicate cases have been removed00001680 on the basis of a
comparison of V6. 00001690

o Weight variable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

69 69 442 1 the case
occurred
once

26 26 164 2 the case
occurred

2 times

5 5 29 3 the case
occurred

3 times

1 1 6 4 the case
occurred
4 times

0 0 0 5 the case
occurred
5 times

0 0 0 6 the case
occurred
6 times

0 0 1 7 the case
occurred
7 times

100 100 642
Svarprocent: 100

e V8 6044 WEEK NUMBER
This number is the same as the one used to identify the 00001870 omnibus. It is described here as a week number
because the 00001880 Danish Gallup Institute at this time normally identified 00001890 their omnibuses by the
number of the week in which they were 00001900 collected. 00001910

) llup Variables.
o 2: Week number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 642
Manglende 0
Minimum 44
Maximum 45
Gennemsnit 45
Median 45

Standardafvigelse 0

e V9 6044 SEX
o llup Variables.

o 5: Sex.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



49 49 316 1 man
51 51 326 2 woman
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 6044 AGE
o Gallup Variables.

o 6A: Age.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
5 5 34 115-17

years

10 10 62 218 - 24
years

11 11 68 325-30
years

19 19 121 431 -40
years

21 21 138 541 -50
years

16 16 103 651 -60
years

18 18 116 7 61 years
or more

100 100 642
Svarprocent: 100

e V11 6044 MARITAL STATUS
o Gallup Variables.

o 6B: Marital status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 109 1 single
75 75 481 2 married
8 8 52 3 separated,
divorced

or
widowed

100 100 642
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 6044 OCCUPATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 7A: Supporters occupation.

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

21 21 138 1 worker,
unskilled

16 16 101 2 worker,

skilled
7 7 44 3 salaried

employees,
lower grade

11 11 70 4 other
salaried
persons

16 16 102 5 farmer,
independent

13 13 85 6 other
independent



0 0 0 7 married
woman, not
self-
supporting

12 12 80 8 old age
pensioner,
disabled
pensioner

3 3 22 9 other
person
without
occupation

100 100 642
Svarprocent: 100

e V13 6044 WIFES OCCUPATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 7B: Housewifes occupation.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 40 1no

housewife
19 19 123 2 self-

supporting
75 75 479 3 not self-

supporting

100 100 642
Svarprocent: 100

e V14 6044 SUPPORTERS INCOME
o llup Variables.

o 8: Supporters income.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

39 39 248 1 less than
12.000
kroner

36 36 234 212.000 -
17.999
kroner

9 9 58 318.000 -
25.999
kroner

5 5 30 4 26.000
kroner or
more

11 11 72 5 don't
know, will
not
answer

100 100 642
Svarprocent: 100

e V15 6044 SOCIAL GROUP
o Gallup Variables.

o 9: Social group.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

67 67 433 1 groupI
(lower
class)

28 28 179 2 group II
(middle
class)



5 5 30 3 group III

(upper
class)

100 100 642
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 6044 URBANIZATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 11: Urbanization.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

33 33 212 1 capital
21 21 138 2 provincial

towns
1 1 5 3 urban
areas
45 45 287 4 rural
districts

100 100 642
Svarprocent: 100

e V17 6044 POLITICAL POSITION
o Gallup Variables.

o 14: Political position.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

26 26 168 1 Socialdemokratiet
3 3 17 2 Radikale venstre

10 10 64 3 Konservative

folkeparti
14 14 92 4 Venstre
1 1 4 5 Retsforbundet
1 1 8 6 Kommunistiske
parti

2 2 11 7 De Uafhaengige,
Slesvigsk Parti

2 2 10 8 Aksel Larsen =
Socialistisk
Folkeparti

15 15 95 9 no right of voting
2 2 14 10 would not vote

3 3 20 11 don't know/don't
know whether he
will vote or not

22 22 139 12 will not answer
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V18 6044 FAM. COMPOSITION 1
o llup Variables.

o 10: Composition of family. Husband.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 10 64 0 no
husband
in family
90 90 578 1 husband
in family
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V19 6044 FAM. COMPOSITION 2



o Gallup Variables.
o 10: Composition of family. Housewife.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

6 6 39 0 no
housewife
in family

94 94 603 1 housewife
in family
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V20 6044 FAM. COMPOSITION 3
o Gallup Variables.

o 10: Composition of family. Children between 0 - 7 years.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

74 74 475 0 no
children
between
0-7
years in
family

26 26 167 1 children
between
0-7
years in
family

100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V21 6044 FAM. COMPOSITION 4
o llup Variables.

o 10: Composition of family. Children between 8 - 14 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

71 71 459 0 no
children
between
8-14
years in
family

29 29 183 1 children
between
8-14
years in
family

100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V22 6044 FAM. COMPOSITION 5
o Gallup Variables.

o 10: Composition of family. Adults between 15 - 17 years.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

83 83 535 0 no adults
between
15-17
years in
family

17 17 107 1 adults
between
15-17
years in
family



100 100 642
Svarprocent: 100

e V23 6044 FAM. COMPOSITION 6
o Gallup Variables.

o 10: Composition of family. Other adults.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

74 74 476 0 no other
adults in
family

26 26 166 1 other
adults in
family

100 100 642
Svarprocent: 100

e V24 6044 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
o llup Variables.

o 10: Size of household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 10 65 1 1 person

26 26 170 2 2 persons
22 22 144 3 3 persons
21 21 134 4 4 persons

20 20 129 5 5 persons
or more

100 100 642
Svarprocent: 100

e V25 6044 CAR
o Gallup Variables.

o 16: Car.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

0 0 0 1 have a
car

0 0 0 2 have not
acar

100 642 9 Uoplyst
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V26 6044 VOTING AGE
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 44-4 ...

o 15: If the present age for voting 23 years of age was suggested lowered to 21 years of age what would you then
vote on, 23 years as at present or 21 years?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
50 50 323 1 23 years
33 33 214 2 21 years

16 16 103 3 don't
know

0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V27 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 1
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 44-4 ...

o 16: (If 21 years) Why? Youth are better informed to-day



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

97 97 622 0 not
mentioned

3 3 20 1 mentioned
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V28 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 2
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 44-4 ...

o 16: (If 21 years) Why? Become of age - mature enough

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

87 87 556 0 not
mentioned

13 13 86 1 mentioned
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V29 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 3
) ial tion mni no. 44-4 ...

o 16: (If 21 years) Why? When the youth must do compulsory military training they should also vote

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

97 97 621 0 not
mentioned

3 3 21 1 mentioned
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V30 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 4
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 44-4 ...

o 16: (If 21 years) Why? When the youth must pay income tax they should also vote

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

96 96 616 0 not
mentioned

4 4 26 1 mentioned
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V31 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 5
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 44-4 ...

o 16: (If 21 years) Why? The youth should have responsibility

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

99 99 637 0 not
mentioned

1 1 5 1 mentioned
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100



e V32 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 6
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 44-4 ...

o 16: (If 21 years) Why? Most reasonable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

97 97 625 0 not
mentioned

3 3 17 1 mentioned
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V33 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 7
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 44-4 ...

o 16: (If 21 years) Why? To get the youth in

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

99 99 635 0 not
mentioned

1 1 7 1 mentioned
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V34 6044 WHY 21 VOTING AGE 8
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 44-4 ...

o 16: (If 21 years) Why? More to vote

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

99 99 638 0 not
mentioned

1 1 4 1 mentioned
100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V35 6044 DKS PART IN NATO
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 44-4 ...

o 18: Are you for or against that Denmark participate in the North Atlantic Treaty (NATO)?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 48 307 1 for
11 11 70 2 against

41 41 265 3 don't
know

100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V36 6044 CAR THEFTS PENALTY
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 44-4 ...

o 19: The number of car-thefts has grown strongly. The penalty for this is rather mild, because car-thefts is
considered as a mild form of theft. Do you think that a penalty for car theft ought to be stricter?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
67 67 433 1 yes
8 8 52 2 no

24 24 157 3 don't
know



100 100 642

Svarprocent: 100

e V37 6044 TV ABOUT CAR THEFTS
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 44-4 ...

o 20: Have you seen the program on television about car-theft?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

38
10
51

38 244 1 yes
10 66 2 no

51 328 3 have
not/don't
see TV

1 4 4 don't
remember

100 100 642
Svarprocent: 100

Instrumentering

Hovedsekvens
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t 7A:
1 7B:
: 8: Supporters income.
: 9: Social group.

V3: Bus number.

V4: Document number.

V5: Sequence number.

V6: Respondent identification number.
Weight variable

1 2: Week number.

1 5: Sex.

Age.

Marital status.
Supporters occupation.
Housewifes occupation.

V16: 11: Urbanization.
V17: 14: Political position.
V18: 10: Composition of family. Husband.
V19: 10: Composition of family. Housewife.
V20: 10: Composition of family. Children between 0 - 7 years.
V21: 10: Composition of family. Children between 8 - 14 years
V22: 10: Composition of family. Adults between 15 - 17 years.
V23: 10: Composition of family. Other adults.
V24: 10: Size of household.
V25: 16: Car.
V26: 15: If the present age for voting 23 years of age was suggested lowered to 21 years of age what would you
then vote on, 23 years as at present or 21 years?
o V27: 16: (If 21 years) Why? Youth are better informed to-day
o V28: 16: (If 21 years) Why? Become of age - mature enough
o V29: 16: (If 21 years) Why? When the youth must do compulsory military training they should also vote
o V30: 16: (If 21 years) Why? When the youth must pay income tax they should also vote
o V31: 16: (If 21 years) Why? The youth should have responsibility
o V32: 16: (If 21 years) Why? Most reasonable
o V33: 16: (If 21 years) Why? To get the youth in
o V34: 16: (If 21 years) Why? More to vote
o V35: 18: Are you for or against that Denmark participate in the North Atlantic Treaty (NATO)?
o V36: 19: The number of car-thefts has grown strongly. The penalty for this is rather mild, because car-thefts is
considered as a mild form of theft. Do you think that a penalty for car theft ought to be stricter?
o V37: 20: Have you seen the program on television about car-theft?

Undersekvenser



Universer

Univers
e Aldersgraenser

Personer p& 15 &r og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

e Gallup Variables.
Gallup Variables.
o V8V VIO V11 V12 V13 V14 V15 V16 V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25
e Special questions, Omnibus no. 44-4 ...

Special questions, Omnibus no. 44-45.

o V26 V27 V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37
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